

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW, HOUSING CLINIC OF JEROME N.
FRANK LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION
AT YALE LAW SCHOOL, LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN
RIGHTS, NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE, UNIDOSUS, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY GENTES
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800
jeffrey.gentes@yale.edu

DAMON HEWITT*
JON GREENBAUM
THOMAS SILVERSTEIN
Counsel of Record
MALCOLM PEYTON-COOK
SOPHIA JAYANTY
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
tsilverstein@
lawyerscommittee.org
*Admitted in Pennsylvania
only. Practice limited to
matters before federal courts.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The CFPB’s funding structure is consistent with the Appropriations Clause, and the Bureau’s mission and funding structure demonstrate continuity with prior agencies and their funding structures	6
A. Congress has the power to create permanently funded financial regulators, consistent with the Appropriations Clause	7
B. Prior to the passage of civil rights laws, lenders colluded with state actors to discriminate against people of color.....	9
C. Congress relied upon federal agencies that it had created to address the safety and fairness of a host of financial products, including through several laws that the CFPB now enforces. The CFPB’s funding structure originates from a decision by Congress to continue long-standing funding practices that enabled its predecessor federal agencies to address the safety and fairness of financial products.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The CFPB’s funding structure is well within the scope of established practice in light of this long tradition of agency powers.....	17
II. The CFPB plays an essential role in combating predatory and discriminatory practices	19
A. The CFPB’s enforcement of ECOA and FCRA protects homeowners and renters of color from discrimination ...	20
B. The CFPB also fights discrimination and exploitation through its regulation of automobile loans, student debt, and other financial products	26
1. Automobile Lending.....	26
2. Student Debt	28
3. Other Financial Products	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	7-9
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Ring v. Maxwell</i> , 58 U.S. 147 (1854).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	4, 7-9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 2803(h).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(F).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(10)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2).....	18
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	23
§ 1681c.....	24
§ 1681c(a)	25
§ 1681e.....	24
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	9, 18
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, Tit. V, 88 Stat. 1521 (1974).....	1, 11, 14-16, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§§ 703-04, 88 Stat. 1522-23	16
Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amend- ments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-239, sec. 2, § 701(a), 90 Stat. 251	14
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91- 508, Tit. VI, § 621, 84 Stat. 1127, 1134-35 (1970).....	17
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 814, 91 Stat. 874, 881-82 (1977).....	17
Fair Housing Act in 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 11, 14, 20, 26
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-200, Tit. III, 89 Stat. 1125	15, 16, 20, 23
§ 305, 89 Stat. 1124	16
Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325, Tit. I, Subtit. B, § 155, 108 Stat. 2190, 2197.....	17
Truth in Lending Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-321, Tit. I, §§ 105, 108, 82 Stat. 148, 148-50 (1968).....	16
12 C.F.R. §§ 1003.1-6.....	23

COURT FILINGS

Complaint, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 1:23-CV- 00038 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2023)	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Complaint, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. GST Factoring</i> , No. 8:20-CV-01239 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 13, 2020)	29
Complaint, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Nexus Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 5:21-CV-00016 (W.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2021)	30
Complaint, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Trident Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 22CV02936 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2022)	22
Complaint, <i>Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 21CV02664 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2021) ...	21, 22
Complaint, <i>United States v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , No. 16CV00118 (N.D. Miss. June 29, 2016)	21
Consent Order, <i>BancorpSouth Bank</i> , No. 16CV00118 (N.D. Miss. July 25, 2016) ...	21
Consent Order, JPay, LLC, CFPB No. 2021-CFPB-0006 (Oct. 19, 2021)	30
Consent Order, Synchrony Bank, CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-0007 (June 19, 2014)	30
Consent Order, <i>Trident Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 22CV02936 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2022)	22
Consent Order, <i>United States v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 21CV02664 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2021).	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Abby Boshart, <i>How Tenant Screening Services Disproportionately Exclude Renters of Color from Housing</i> , Urb. Inst. (Dec. 21, 2022), https://housingmatters.urban.org/articles/how-tenant-screening-services-disproportionately-exclude-renters-color-housing	24
Abbye Atkinson, <i>Rethinking Credit as Social Provision</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1093 (2019).....	12
<i>About Us: The Bureau</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau (last visited May 11, 2023).....	17-18
Alexander W. Butler, Erik J. Mayer & James P. Weston, <i>Racial Discrimination in the Auto Loan Market</i> , 36 Rev. Fin. Stud. 1 (2022).....	27
<i>American Community Survey 2021 1-Year Estimates, Table B25003B, Tenure (Black or African American Householder Alone)</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://data.census.gov/table?q=b25003b&tid=ACSDT1Y2021.B25003B (last visited May 11, 2023)	23
<i>American Community Survey 2021 1-Year Estimates, Table B25003H, Tenure (White Alone, Not Hispanic or Latino Householder)</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://data.census.gov/table?q=b25003h&tid=ACSDT1Y2021.B25003H (last visited May 11, 2023).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>American Community Survey 2021 1-Year Estimates, Table B25003I, Tenure (Hispanic or Latino Householder Alone)</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://data.census.gov/table?q=b25003i&tid=ACSDT1Y2021.B25003I (last visited May 11, 2023)	23
Andre M. Perry, Marshall Steinbaum & Carl Romer, <i>Student Loans, the Racial Wealth Divide, and Why We Need Full Debt Cancellation</i> , Brookings Inst. (June 23, 2021), https://www.brookings.edu/research/student-loans-the-racial-wealth-divide-and-why-we-need-full-student-debt-cancellation/	28-29
Beryl Satter, <i>Family Properties: Race, Real Estate, and the Exploitation of Black Urban America</i> (2009)	10
<i>Building the CFPB: A Progress Report</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (2011), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/2011/07/Report_BuildingTheCfpb1.pdf	19
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44918, <i>Who Regulates Whom? An Overview of the U.S. Financial Regulatory Framework</i> (2020).....	14
CFPB Advisory Opinion, Fair Credit Reporting: Name-Only Matching Procedures, 86 Fed. Reg. 62,468 (Nov. 10, 2021).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CFPB Bulletin 2023-01: Unfair Billing and Collection Practices After Bankruptcy Discharges of Certain Student Loan Debts, 88 Fed. Reg. 17,366 (Mar. 23, 2023).....	29
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau & U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Fair Lending Coordination</i> (Dec. 6, 2012).....	16
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Circular 2022-07: Reasonable Investigation of Consumer Reporting Disputes</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (Nov. 10, 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_reasonable-investigation-of-consumer-reporting-disputes_circular-2022-07.pdf	25, 26
<i>Data & Research: Mortgage Data (HMDA)</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/hmda (last visited May 11, 2023).....	23
Emily Hirtle, <i>Structural Racism Flourishes in the Auto Lending Market</i> , Ams. for Fin. Reform (May 10, 2022) https://ourfinancialsecurity.org/2022/05/blog-structural-racism-flourishes-in-the-auto-lending-market/	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments and Consumer Leasing Act—1975: Hearings on S. 483, S. 1900, S. 1927, S. 1961 and H.R. 6516 before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affs. of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urb. Affs., 94th Cong. (1975).....</i>	14
Exec. Order No. 11,063, 3 C.F.R. 652 (1959-1963)	11
Henry Hogue <i>et al.</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., R43391, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017)	16
Jasper Clarkberg, Jack Gardner & David Low, <i>Data Point: Subprime Auto Loan Outcomes by Lender Type</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (Sept. 2021), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_subprime-auto_data-point_2021-09.pdf	27
Jonathan Lanning, <i>Evidence of Racial Discrimination in the \$1.4 Trillion Auto Loan Market</i> , Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Chi. (Jan. 2023), https://www.chicagofed.org/publications/profitwise-news-and-views/2023/discrimination-auto-loan-market...	26, 27
Jose Garcia, <i>The Color of Debt: Credit Card Debt by Race and Ethnicity</i> , Demos, https://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/FACTSHEET_TheColorofDebt_Demos.pdf (last visited May 11, 2023).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joshua Comenetz, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Frequently Occurring Surnames in the 2010 Census</i> (Oct. 2016)	25
Keeanga-Yamahtta Taylor, <i>Race for Profit: How Banks and the Real Estate Industry Undermined Black Homeownership</i> (2019).....	11
Kristen Broady, Mac McComas & Amine Ouazad, <i>Report: An Analysis of Financial Institutions in Black-Majority Communities: Black Borrowers and Depositors Face Considerable Challenges in Accessing Banking Services</i> , Brookings Inst. (Nov. 2, 2021), https://www.brookings.edu/research/an-analysis-of-financial-institutions-in-black-majority-communities-black-borrowers-and-depositors-face-considerable-challenges-in-accessing-banking-services	20
Lynn Drysdale & Kathleen E. Keest, <i>The Two-Tiered Consumer Financial Services Marketplace: The Fringe Banking System and Its Challenge to Current Thinking About the Role of Usury Laws in Today's Society</i> , 51 S.C. L. Rev. 589 (2000).....	12
Mark E. Budnitz, <i>The Development of Consumer Protection Law, the Institutionalization of Consumerism, and Future Prospects and Perils</i> , 26 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 1147 (2010).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mehrsa Baradaran, <i>How the Poor Got Cut Out of Banking</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 483 (2013).....	12
Mehrsa Baradaran, <i>Jim Crow Credit</i> , 9 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 887 (2019).....	13
Mehrsa Baradaran, <i>The Color of Money: Black Banks and the Racial Wealth Gap</i> (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real-Estate Related Transactions</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev. (Apr. 4, 2016), https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/HUD_OGCGUIDAPPFHASTANDCR.PDF	25
Patricia A. McCoy, <i>The Home Mortgage Disclosure Act: A Synopsis and Recent Legislative History</i> , 29 J. Real Est. Rsch. 381 (2007).....	15
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	18, 19
Rebecca K. Marchiel, <i>After Redlining: The Urban Reinvestment Movement in the Era of Financial Deregulation</i> (2020)	15
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How our Government Segregated America</i> (2017).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ryan Kelly, Chris Kukla & Ashwin Vasani, <i>Rising Car Prices Means More Auto Loan Debt</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (Feb. 24, 2022), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/rising-car-prices-means-more-auto-loan-debt	28
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Tenant Background Checks Market</i> , Con- sumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (Nov. 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/docu- ments/cfpb_tenant-background-checks- market_report_2022-11.pdf	24, 25
U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 304953, <i>Federal Prisoner Statistics Collected under the First Step Act, 2022</i> (Dec. 2022).....	25
